
1

Contact Officer:
Sharon Thomas 01352 702324
sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Ray Hughes (Chairman)

Councillors: Haydn Bateman, Glenys Diskin, Chris Dolphin, Ian Dunbar, 
David Evans, Veronica Gay, Alison Halford, Cindy Hinds, Colin Legg, Brian Lloyd, 
Richard Lloyd, Nancy Matthews, Ann Minshull and Paul Shotton

13 July 2016

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Environment Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee which will be held at 2.00 pm on Tuesday, 19th July, 2016 in the Delyn 
Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following items

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 10)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 
15 June 2016.

4 COUNCIL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2017/18 (Pages 11 - 26)

Report of Chief Officer (Planning and Environment) and Chief Officer 
(Streetscene and Transportation) enclosed.  Portfolio of the Deputy Leader 
and Cabinet Member for Environment, and the Cabinet Member for Waste 
Strategy, Public Protection and Leisure.

Purpose: To update the Committee on the financial forecast for the 
2017/18 financial year.

Public Document Pack



2

5 REVIEW OF THE HOUSEHOLD RECYCLING CENTRE PROVISION (Pages 
27 - 32)

Report of Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) enclosed.  Portfolio 
of the Cabinet Member for Waste Strategy, Public Protection and Leisure.

Purpose: To consider the revised waste Collection Policy.
6 PERFORMANCE REPORT 2015/16 (Pages 33 - 42)

Report of Environment Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator enclosed.  Portfolio of 
the Cabinet Member for Corporate Management.

Purpose: To provide analysis of the Council's progress towards national 
indicators set by the Welsh Government.

7 IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2015/16 YEAR-END PROGRESS (Pages 43 - 58)

Report of Environment Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator enclosed.  Portfolio of 
the Cabinet Member for Corporate Management.

Purpose: To enable Members to fulfil their scrutiny role in relation to 
performance monitoring. 

8 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 59 - 66)

Report of Environment Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator enclosed.

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Environment 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 

Yours faithfully

Peter Evans
Democracy & Governance Manager



ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
15 JUNE 2016

Minutes of the meeting of the Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee of 
Flintshire County Council held in the Clwyd Committee Room, County Hall, Mold 
on Wednesday, 15 June 2016

PRESENT: Councillor Ray Hughes (Chairman)
Councillors: Haydn Bateman, Chris Dolphin, David Evans, Veronica Gay, 
Brian Lloyd, Richard Lloyd, Nancy Matthews, Ann Minshull and Paul Shotton

SUBSTITUTES: Councillors: Mike Lowe (for Glenys Diskin), Mike Peers (for 
Colin Legg) and David Wisinger (for Ian Dunbar)

APOLOGY: Councillor Alison Halford

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Bernie Attridge, Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Environment; Councillor Derek Butler, Cabinet Member for Economic 
Development; Councillor Kevin Jones, Cabinet Member for Waste Strategy, 
Public Protection & Leisure; Chief Officer (Streetscene & Transportation); and 
Waste & Ancillary Services Manager

Chief Executive (for minute number 15)
Chief Officer (Planning & Environment) and Mr. Howard Sutcliffe, Clwydian 
Range & Dee Valley AONB Officer (for minute number 16)

IN ATTENDANCE: Housing and Learning Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and 
Committee Officer

12. VARIATION IN ORDER OF BUSINESS

The Chairman indicated that Agenda Item 6 ‘Update on North Wales 
Waste Project’ would be brought forward to enable the Chief Executive to provide 
a verbal update.  The remainder of the items would be considered in the order 
shown on the agenda.

13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

There were no declarations of interest.

14. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 May 2016 were submitted.

Accuracy

Councillor Paul Shotton asked that the minutes be amended to reflect his 
attendance.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Minute number 6: Review of Waste Collection Policy

Councillor Richard Lloyd said that issues he had raised had not been 
included in the minutes.  He had commented positively on the running of the 
Buckley household recycling centre.  He had also proposed that the Sandycroft 
site allow vans with licences to which he had received a positive response from 
the Chief Officer and Cabinet Member.

Councillor Paul Shotton said that he had commented that the proposal by 
Councillor David Evans was dependent on funding from Welsh Government.

In recalling these comments, Councillor Kevin Jones gave assurance that 
they had been taken on board, with the addition that the proposal was subject to 
identifying a suitable site as well as funding.

Councillor David Evans referred to his proposal for a super site and had 
suggested that this accommodate vans with licences, following the point raised 
by Councillor Lloyd.

Councillor Mike Peers had raised various points and felt it was important 
that they be minuted.  These involved capacity issues with the skips at the 
Buckley site and the evidence which had been put forward to indicate that 
recycling was not being fully promoted.  In relation to Councillor Evans’ proposal 
for a supersite to serve Flint and Connah’s Quay, he pointed out that Oakenholt 
had specifically been mentioned and that the resolution should have made 
reference to options for additional super sites at Brookhill and Oakenholt.

Minute number 7: Environment Enforcement Arrangements

Councillor Richard Lloyd had requested that consultation took place with 
all local Members in addition to Town and Community Councils.  He added that 
he had welcomed the proposals which he felt could have been introduced at an 
earlier stage as this would have removed the need for the Dog DNA scheme.

Matters Arising

Minute number 6: Review of Waste Collection Policy

As a further update, Councillor Kevin Jones circulated a statement 
detailing progress since discussion by the Committee on the Welsh Government 
(WG) commissioned review report on the Council’s Household Recycling 
Centres.  The WG recommendation for its optimum solution for site provision in 
Flintshire had been deemed unacceptable to the Council, resulting in alternative 
proposals put forward within the general ethos of WG requirements.  Following 
lengthy negotiations, it was reported that WG was minded to support this option 
by providing additional funding to enable the development of Mold and Buckley 
sites similar to that at Sandycroft.  Both sites would need to be temporarily closed 
to allow redevelopment, subject to Cabinet approval.  Until suitable land could be 
identified in an appropriate location for a combined facility, operations in Flint and 
Connah’s Quay would continue.  A progress report was scheduled for the next 
meeting of the Committee.

Page 4



RESOLVED:

That, subject to the amendments, the minutes be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

15. UPDATE ON NORTH WALES WASTE PROJECT

The Chief Executive reminded Members of the background to the regional 
partnership project involving the five Councils overseen by the Joint Committee.  
Following Welsh Government approval of the final business case, the five 
Authorities would receive a 25% subsidy of around £140m over the 25 year life of 
the project.  Negotiations with Wheelabrator were expected to be finalised at the 
end of July, followed by financial closing and contract sign-off by early Autumn.  
Operations were due to start in 2018/19 as projected and there was no 
expectation for an increase in the gate fee.

In response to a question from Councillor Kevin Jones, the Chief Executive 
explained the need for borrowing and for potential
[...]
been introduced across the AONB, based on 
demand, with the objective of involving Town/Community Councils in promoting 
local villages.  Promotional leaflets were available at Hawarden and Mold libraries 
along with wider distribution in Chester and Wirral.

The progress in AONB work and enthusiasm of the AONB officer team 
was welcomed by Councillor Nancy Matthews.  In response to a query, 
Mr. Sutcliffe spoke about the introduction of livestock at Nercwys forest whilst 
safeguarding the welfare of animals as well as visitors.

Councillor Butler thanked Mr. Sutcliffe for his advocacy of the AONB and 
spoke about the aim to encourage visitors and publicise activities including the 
programme on cycling in the AONB.

In summarising, the Chief Officer said that Mr. Tom Woodall of the 
Council’s Countryside Service had provided good support to the AONB 
partnership.  He acknowledged the concerns around car parking and said that the 
Council was doing everything possible to promote the AONB.

Page 6



The Chairman thanked Mr. Sutcliffe for his informative presentation.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee note the progress of and support the work of the AONB.

17. 12 MONTH REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S CAR PARKING STRATEGY

The Chief Officer (Streetscene & Transportation) presented a report on the 
outcome of the review of the Car Parking Strategy, a year after its approval by 
Cabinet.  He explained the phased approach to implementing parking charges 
and drew attention to the summary of income levels against projections for each 
town, along with a number of recommended changes to the policy.  He provided 
detailed explanation on those changes which could be accommodated in revising 
the policy along with the reasons why others could not, as set out in the report.  
The reasons for continuing with the current levels of parking charges were also 
indicated, and would be reviewed annually.

Councillor Ann Minshull reported that some Shotton residents had 
complained at being unab
[...]
 presenting the current Forward Work Programme for consideration, the 
Facilitator advised that the report on Household Recycling Centres would be 
brought to the next meeting in July.  Due to the number of other items scheduled 
for that meeting, it was agreed that officers would liaise with the Chairman to 
defer some items.

Councillor David Evans requested a future report on Civil Parking 
Enforcement including information on rules, location hotspots and fines issued.  
Councillor Mike Peers asked that the report also include details of resident 
parking schemes.  Councillor Bernie Attridge suggested that the report be 
brought to the September meeting to allow time for the environment enforcement 
company to have commenced work with the Council.

As stated earlier in the meeting, officers agreed to circulate information to 
Members on parking fines and would include details of fixed penalty notices 
together with a guidance note on civil parking.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be amended as necessary; and

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the 
Committee, be authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between 
meetings, as the need arises.

19. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were two members of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.45 am)

Chairman

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Tuesday, 19 July 2016

Report Subject Council Fund Revenue Budget 2017/18

Cabinet Member Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Environment and 
Cabinet Member for Waste Strategy, Public Protection 
and Leisure. 

Report Author Chief Officers – Planning & Environment and 
Streetscene & Transportation

Type of Report Strategic

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report updates the financial forecast for the 2017/18 financial year and presents 
the budget pressures and proposed efficiencies for Planning & Environment and 
Streetscene & Transportation for 2017/18 as the third and final year of the current 
portfolio business planning cycle.

The original forecast for the 2017/18 financial year, the third and final year of the 
current MTFS, set a likely ‘gap’ between the total spending requirement and  
anticipated income of £13.7M. The ‘gap’ is in effect the total which has to be found 
in efficiencies, service cost reductions, and income growth as part of annual budget 
planning. This forecast has been revised at regular intervals based on more recent 
budget developments at a national and a local level. The latest forecast presents at 
this stage, a working ‘gap’ of £8.1M and the combined total of working corporate 
and service portfolio efficiency proposals at £6.3M.  Cabinet has endorsed the 
developing portfolio business plans and corporate financial stewardship plans for 
early consultation with the Overview and Scrutiny Committees.

The Council has re-adopted a three part strategy of addressing the financial ‘gap’ 
each year:-

 Service Reform;
 Corporate Financial Stewardship; and 
 Working with Welsh Government.

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



A presentation was made to Council on 14 June on the developing plans for the 
third part of the strategy Working with Welsh Government.

All Overview and Scrutiny Committees are being consulted on the development of 
the Council Fund Budget for 2017/18 throughout the June and July Committee 
cycles. The Community and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee is also 
being consulted on the Housing Revenue Account.  

The following tables and appendices are included within the report:-

Table 1: Revised Financial Forecast for 2017/18-2018/19
Table 2: Service Portfolio’s Business Plan Projections 2017/18

Table 3a and 3b: Summary of two Portfolio Cost Pressures and Proposed 
Efficiencies

Appendix 1 and 2 : Detailed Individual Portfolio Business Plans - Proposed 
Efficiencies

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Environment Over
[...]
nt report 
on the Council’s Household Recycling Centres (HRC) provision, the Environment 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee were invited to consider the report and the future 
provision of HRC sites in the County at the meeting on 11 May.

The WG study concluded that the Council’s HRC provision (in terms of the number 
of sites) was greater than was necessary and that the facilities offered at each site 
did not match the minimum requirements for the high quality sites, which regularly 
achieve high levels of recycling elsewhere in the Country. It recommended that the 
optimum solution for a County of the size and demographic features of Flintshire 
would be just three HRC sites, with each site offering good access and excellent 
recycling facilities to users.

At the meeting, the Scrutiny Committee challenged the findings of the review and 
the report has since been the subject of considerable public and media interest. In 
response, the Cabinet Member for Waste agreed that consideration would be given 
to other and more supportable options, including an option for two additional large 
or ‘super sites’ to supplement the two existing facilities at Sandycroft and Greenfield. 
The facilities would potentially be located in the Flint/Connah's Quay area and the 
Buckley/Mold area however this would be subject to the Council being able to 
identify suitable sites at these locations.

This report provides Scrutiny with details of the progress made in identifying suitable 
sites.

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That Scrutiny notes the progress made to review the HRC provision and 
request a full report on the preferred location and individual site layouts be 
provided to the October Committee meeting.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE BACKGROUND OF THE REVIEW

1.01 Approximately 30% of the total domestic waste currently produced in 
Flintshire is deposited at the HRC sites and the average recycling rate 
achieved at the sites is just approximately 70%. This
[...]
ils of any challenge 
to the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee which is 
responsible for the overview and monitoring of performance.

Page 43

Agenda Item 7



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2015/16 YEAR-END 
PROGRESS REPORTS

1.01 The Improvement Plan monitoring report gives an explanation of the 
progress being made towards the delivery of the impacts set out in the 
2015/16 Improvement Plan.  The narrative is supported by performance 
indicators and/or milestones which evidence achievement.  In addition, 
there is an assessment of the strategic risks and the level to which they 
are controlled.

1.02 The detailed sub-priority reports, shown at Appendix 1, are in a new 
format, which has been generated from the new performance 
management solution, CAMMS.

1.03 CAMMS has been purchased to provide benefits which include: 
 efficiencies by reducing duplication and data entry;
 a single version of the truth; 
 improved visibility and accountability for performance and 

programme / project management objectives; including an audit 
trail; and

 dynamic, exception based reporting with dashboards and standard 
reports.

1.04 Analysis of performance against the Improvement Plan measures is 
undertaken using the RAG (Red, Amber and Green) status.  This is 
defined as follows:-

Performance
 RED – equates to a position of under-performance against target.
 AMBER – equates to a mid-position where improvement may have 

been made but performance has missed the target.
 GREEN – equates to a position of positive performance against 

target.

Outcome
 RED – equates to a forecast position of under-performance against 

target at year end.
 AMBER – equates to a forecast mid-position where improvement 

may have been made but performance will miss target at year end.
 GREEN – equates to a forecast position of positive performance 

against target at year end.

1.05 There are no high level (RED) risk areas identified for the Environment 
Over
[...]
gramme is attached at Appendix 1 for Members’ consideration which has been 
updated following the last meeting.

The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where necessary, the Forward 
Work Programme for the Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and 
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises. 

Page 59

Agenda Item 8



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

1.01 Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number 
of sources.  Members can suggest topics for review by Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees, members of the public can suggest topics, items can 
be referred by the Cabinet for consultation purposes, or by County Council 
or Chief Officers.  Other possible items are identified from the Cabinet 
Work Programme and the Improvement Plan.

1.02 In identifying topics for future consideration, it is useful for a ‘test of 
significance’ to be applied.  This can be achieved by asking a range of 
questions as follows:

1. Will the review contribute to the Council’s priorities and/or objectives?
2. Is it an area of major change or risk?
3. Are there issues of concern in performance?
4. Is there new Government guidance of legislation?
5. Is it prompted by the work carried out by Regulators/Internal Audit?

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 None as a result of this report.

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 Publication of this report constitutes consultation.

4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 None as a result of this report.

5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 Appendix 1 – Draft Forward Work Programme

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 None.

Contact Officer: Margaret Parry-Jones
Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Telephone: 01352 702427
E-mail: margaret.parry-jones@flintshire.gov.uk
 

Page 60


Minutes of the meeting


ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
19 JULY 2016

Minutes of the meeting of the Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee of 
Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold 
on Tuesday, 19 July 2016

PRESENT: Councillor Ray Hughes (Chairman)
Councillors: Haydn Bateman, Chris Dolphin, Ian Dunbar, David Evans, 
Cindy Hinds, Colin Legg, Brian Lloyd and Nancy Matthews

SUBSTITUTES: Councillors: Dennis Hutchinson (for Richard Lloyd) and 
Mike Peers (for Veronica Gay)

APOLOGIES: Councillors: Alison Halford and Paul Shotton, and the Chief Officer 
(Streetscene & Transportation)

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Veronica Gay

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Bernie Attridge, Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Environment; Councillor Kevin Jones, Cabinet Member for Waste 
Strategy, Public Protection & Leisure; Chief Executive; Chief Officer (Planning & 
Environment); Corporate Finance Manager; Waste & Ancillary Services 
Manager; Highways Network Manager and Transportation & Logistics Manager

IN ATTENDANCE: Environment Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and Committee 
Officer

20. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

There were no declarations of interest.

21. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2016 were submitted.

Matters Arising on Minute Number 17 - 12 Month Review of the Council’s 
Car Parking Strategy

The Facilitator agreed to send the information on parking fines, which had 
been circulated to the Committee on 13 July, to Councillor Peers who had been a 
substitute at the meeting.

Councillor David Evans sought an update on the removal of a loading bay 
in Charmleys Lane, Shotton.  In recognition of the issues which had been raised, 
Councillor Bernie Attridge said that a decision had been made to re-instate the 
loading bay subject to consultation with the Town Council.  In response to 
concerns about unauthorised use of the County Hall car park, consideration 
would be given to how best to monitor this prior to the introduction of the parking 
scheme in September/October.



Councillor Evans referred to his request for information on Civil Parking 
Enforcement and sought a breakdown by wards of on/off street parking fines, 
identifying roads where there were persistent problems.  This would remove the 
need for a further report in September.  The Waste & Ancillary Services Manager 
agreed to look into whether a detailed breakdown could be circulated outside the 
meeting.

Councillor Attridge took the opportunity to thank Katie Wilby, the 
Transportation & Logistics Manager, and her team for their excellent work in 
arranging cover for bus services following the collapse of GHA Coaches.  The 
Chairman added his personal thanks.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

22. COUNCIL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2017/18

The Chief Executive presented an update on the financial forecast for the 
2017/18 financial year.  This included budget pressures and proposed 
efficiencies for Planning & Environment and Streetscene & Transportation for 
2017/18 as the third and final year of the current portfolio business planning 
cycle.

The Committee was asked for its support on the efficiencies set out and to 
recognise that any further cuts could cause unacceptable risks to services.  The 
approach to budget consultation at this earlier stage had received positive 
support from other Overview & Scrutiny committees which helped to strengthen 
the case being made by the Council to the Welsh Government (WG).

A presentation was given by officers covering the following areas:

 Local Context - Planning & Environment and Streetscene
 Current Plans - Streetscene & Transportation
 Comparative Analysis
 Business Plan Efficiencies and Pressures
 Resilience Statements
 Ancillary & Waste Services
 Transportation & Logistics

In summarising the overall financial position, the Corporate Finance 
Manager highlighted the £14.4m projected gap in the revised financial forecast 
for 2017/18 based on a number of assumptions including a 1.5% cut in the 
Revenue Support Grant and 3% increase in Council Tax.  Members were 
reminded of the Council’s three part strategy to identify solutions to the financial 
challenges.  Work on this would continue over the summer, however even if the 
£6.321m of efficiencies and income growth were to be achieved, a projected gap 
of £8.1m would remain outstanding for 2017/18.

Whilst Councillor Chris Dolphin acknowledged the scale of the financial 
challenges, he pointed out that many members of the public did not understand 
the reasons behind the financial pressures and the need for efficiencies.  He 



commented on the need for more regular gully cleaning and grass cutting 
services, particularly in rural areas where there could be safety issues.  He felt 
that the delivery of acceptable levels of service should be accommodated within 
the 24/7 service now provided by Streetscene.

Councillor Bernie Attridge stressed that road safety was a priority of the 
service and asked that specific safety concerns such as those on grass cutting be 
raised directly with Streetscene supervisors who were the designated contacts.  
He gave reassurance that gully cleaning took place at all hours and suggested 
that those concerns be discussed with the Highways Network Manager following 
the meeting.  Members were able to inspect the gully cleaning work schedule and 
raise any issues with the supervisors.

Councillor Nancy Matthews agreed that further cuts to the portfolio were a 
particular concern as these services impacted on all residents.  On efficiency 
plans in Transportation & Logistics to encourage more rail travel by officers, she 
felt that all options for cheaper tickets should be explored.

When asked about plans to include other plastic recyclables, the Waste & 
Ancillary Services Manager stated that the future aim was to incorporate mixed 
plastic recycling as the market was improving.  Councillor Kevin Jones spoke 
about discussions with WG on the potential for plastic recycling facilities in Wales 
and advised that mixed plastic recycling would be introduced prior to the 
enforcement on side waste.

In response to comments from Councillor Cindy Hinds on the need for 
more clarity amongst the public on recycling items, the Waste & Ancillary 
Services Manager advised that an education campaign would take place.

The Committee supported Councillor Matthews’ proposal for an initial 
workshop to re-educate Members on recycling, as a starting point.

Councillor Ian Dunbar welcomed the controlled efficiencies made in the 
service.  He suggested that information could be shared with Members on 
hotspot areas for side waste and that lengthy delays in the pest control service 
should be addressed.  On the latter point, the Chief Officer was unaware of these 
delays and advised that a new addition to the team would help to deal with 
telephone calls to the service.  Future plans for the pest control service were 
included in the presentation.  In response to a query on planning fees, it was 
explained that the introduction of the new regime mid-year in 2015/16 meant that 
the Council only partially benefited from the increased income.  This applied 
where planning applications were determined within timescale or subject to 
agreement by the applicant.  On the potential to explore electric-powered 
vehicles at the Alltami depot, Councillor Jones spoke about the need to first 
determine and agree on values of the electricity generated by the solar farms, 
and the possibility of also utilising that power at County Hall.  Councillor Dunbar 
welcomed the involvement of Town/Community Councils on the review of 
subsidised bus services but relayed complaints about the withdrawal of a service 
in Shotton.  Councillor Jones explained that the establishment of the scheme 
would require support from nominated representatives and would be piloted in 
Holywell, Mold, Buckley and along the Deeside strip.



Councillor Mike Peers referred to the amber risk levels in the portfolio and 
asked about the implications if these were to change to red.  The Chief Executive 
spoke about the expectation to work towards the full target of efficiencies next 
year and questioned whether the resilience rating on Streetscene should be 
amber rather than green.  He added that the amber risks supported the case to 
the WG for a national debate on funding.  The Chief Officer referred to the 
implications of a red risk level for resilience as failure to meet key performance 
indicators and deliver Improvement Plan Priorities, along with negative customer 
feedback.

Councillor Peers also asked whether the £2.105m of efficiencies within the 
portfolio for 2017/18 represented the expected 30% target.  The efficiencies for 
Planning and Environment were 27.6% of its budget, extending to 30% over the 
three years, with those for Streetscene & Transportation as a whole at 34%.  
Councillor Jones referred to the challenges in achieving these levels of 
efficiencies whilst maintaining services.

In response to questions from Councillor Haydn Bateman, Councillor 
Jones gave an explanation on the levels of gas to be produced from the former 
landfill sites.  On the enforcement of side waste, the Waste & Ancillary Services 
Manager pointed out that the vast majority of residents complied.  He 
summarised the approach to be taken to enforcement involving education 
targeted at specific areas, the ceasing of collections and use of stickers and 
barcoding, with fixed penalty notices as the last resort.

In summary, the Committee indicated no objections to the efficiencies and 
recognised that further cuts would cause unacceptable risk.

RESOLVED:

(a) That Members of the Committee note the report;

(b) That the Committee recognises that finding future efficiencies of any scale, 
beyond the adopted business plan, will be limited without seeing significant 
impacts on service frequency and quality; and

(c) That a workshop is arranged in the Autumn for all Members on recycling.

23. REVIEW OF THE HOUSEHOLD RECYCLING CENTRE PROVISION

Councillor Kevin Jones presented a report to update the Committee on 
progress made in the future provision of Household Recycling Centre (HRC) sites 
following discussion at the meeting in May 2016.  He reminded Members of the 
background to the issue and advised that the Welsh Government (WG) had 
confirmed its intention to commit funding to develop the current facilities in 
Nercwys and Buckley.  A further bid for the potential provision of a new facility in 
Flint/Connah’s Quay would be presented later in the year to WG who had given 
tentative agreement subject to determination of a location and profile.  Amongst 
the criteria set by WG was the target to achieve 90% recycling at all the facilities, 
which would require a programme of education to the public.  Provisional 
drawings being prepared for the sites in Nercwys and Buckley would require 



support from the Town and Community Councils and local Members prior to the 
planning application stage.

In respect of the proposed single facility in Flint/Connah’s Quay, early 
discussions had commenced on a particular site and once agreed, would be 
subject to consultation with the Town Councils and local Members.  In the interim, 
operations would continue with the potential to extend the current arrangement 
with Flintshire Refurbs to undertake all bulk waste collections.  Plans for each site 
would be shared with the respective Town/Community Councils as well as 
through the Committee and via the planning process.  It was noted that each site 
would close separately to allow for the necessary work.  In conclusion, Councillor 
Jones hoped that the Committee and the public would support these outcomes 
which demonstrated that the concerns and views expressed had been heard and 
acted upon.

The Chief Executive advised that there would be no further proposed 
reduction in the HRC core budget with the objective being to make savings from 
reduced landfill charges through improved recycling rates.

The Chairman and Members of the Committee spoke in support of the 
positive outcomes achieved through the significant efforts of Councillor Jones as 
Cabinet Member.  Councillor Mike Peers commented on the contribution of the 
Committee and the need for all Members to do their best to encourage use of the 
HRC sites in order to achieve the targets.  Councillor Jones thanked the officers 
involved for their input in reaching this position.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee notes the progress made to review the HRC provision and 
requests a full report on the preferred location and individual site layouts to be 
provided to the October Committee meeting.

24. PERFORMANCE REPORT 2015/16

The Committee received a report analysing the Council’s progress towards 
the national indicators set by the Welsh Government (WG) during 2015/16.  The 
information included trend analysis for indicators relevant to the Committee 
together with an overall view across the organisation.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee, having considered the 2015/16 Performance Report, has no 
concerns to feedback to the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee.

25. IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2015/16 YEAR-END PROGRESS

An update report was received to consider progress towards the delivery 
of the impacts set out in the 2015/16 Improvement Plan, focussing on the areas 
of under-performance relevant to the Committee during the fourth quarter/year 
end.  No issues were raised.



RESOLVED:

That the Committee, having considered the Improvement Plan 2015/16 Year-end 
Progress report, has no concerns to feedback to the Corporate Resources 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

26. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

In presenting the current Forward Work Programme for consideration, the 
Facilitator advised that new items had been scheduled in consultation with the 
Chief Officers.  The following changes were agreed:

 Following earlier discussion, the report on Civil Parking Enforcement 
would be removed.

 The item on Proposed Changes to Waste Vehicles and Recycling 
Opportunities to be brought to a special meeting of the Committee, if 
needed, subject to the timing of consideration by Cabinet.

 Item on speed limits on ‘C’ roads to be scheduled, as requested by 
Councillor Nancy Matthews.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be amended as necessary; and

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the 
Committee, be authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between 
meetings, as the need arises.

27. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.55 pm)

Chairman


